
Mailing Date: DEC 27 2012  

 

 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 

FOR THE 

PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD 

 

 

PENNSYLVANIA STATE 

POLICE, BUREAU OF 

LIQUOR CONTROL ENFORCEMENT 

: 

: 

: 

 

IN RE: Citation No.: 12-0234 

 

v. 

 

: 

: 

: 

  

BLCE Incident No.: W04-438391 

 

PEGNATO’S, INC. 

4716 LORIGAN ST. 

PITTSBURGH, PA 15224 

 

 

 

 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

 

PLCB LID No.: 31848 

 

PLCB License No.: R-AP-13507 

 

 

BEFORE:  JUDGE RODERICK FRISK 

 

APPEARANCES:  

 

BLCE COUNSEL:  Emily L. Gustave, Esquire  

LICENSEE COUNSEL:  Pro Se 

 

 

ADJUDICATION 

 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

 This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on February 22, 2012, by the 

Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (hereinafter Bureau) 

against Pegnato’s, Inc., License Number R-AP-13507 (hereinafter Licensee). 

 

 The citation charges Licensee with violation of Section 491(1), 492(2) and 493(16) of the 

Liquor Code, [47 P.S. §§4-491(1), 4-492(2) and 4-493(16)] on November 12 and 30, 2011 and 

January 9, 2012, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employees, sold alcoholic beverages after its 

restaurant liquor license expired on May 31, 2010 and had not been renewed and/or validated. 
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 An administrative hearing was conducted on November 19, 2012, at Two Parkway 

Center, 875 Greentree Road, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. The Bureau was represented by Emily L. 

Gustave, Esquire. The hearing was held ex parte. 

 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

1. The Bureau commenced its investigation of Licensee’s premises on October 

27, 2011, and completed its investigation on January 30, 2012.  (N.T. 6-7, 

Exhibit C-1) 

 

2. The Bureau notified Licensee of the nature of the alleged violation(s) 

disclosed by its investigation in a letter dated February 1, 2012, which was 

sent by certified mail which was unclaimed unable to be forwarded.  (N.T. 7-

8, Exhibit C-2) 

 

3. The citation was issued on February 22, 2012, and was sent by certified mail 

which was returned. (N.T. 8-10, Exhibits C-3, C-4) 

 

4. The notice relative to the date, time and place of the evidentiary hearing was 

mailed to Licensee's premises on October 4, 2012. This notice of hearing was 

sent by certified mail and was returned unclaimed.  

 

5. Licensee's Restaurant Liquor License expired on May 31, 2010 and had not 

been renewed. (N. T. 11, 17-18, Exhibits C-5) 

 

6. On November 12, 2011 at 8:55 p.m., a Liquor Enforcement Officer entered 

Licensee's premises in an undercover capacity, observed Licensee's sole 

corporate officer, Ms. Isabel Pegnato, tending bar and rendering service to 12 

patrons and purchased a bottle of Coors Light beer for $2.00 which 

transaction was recorded on the cash register. (N. T. 12) 

 

7. On November, 30, 2011 at 6:45 p.m., an Enforcement Officer entered 

Licensee's premises in an undercover capacity, observed a male bartender 

rendering service to two patrons and purchased a Coors Light beer and a shot 

of Jack Daniels Whiskey for $5.25 which transaction was recorded on the 

cash register. (N. T. 13-14) 

 

8. On January 9, 2012 at 4:40 p.m., an Enforcement Officer entered Licensee's 

premises in an undercover capacity, observed Ms. Pegnato tending bar and 

rendering service to six patrons and purchased a Coors Light beer and a shot 

of Jack Daniels Whiskey for $5.25 which transaction was recorded on the 

cash register. (N. T. 14-15) 
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9. During the November 12 and January 9 visits, the Enforcement Officer noted 

that Licensee displayed its expired Restaurant Liquor License bearing an 

expiration of May 31, 2010. (N. T. 12, 15-16) 

 

10. On January 11, 2012 at 4:50 p.m., a detail of Enforcement Officers entered 

Licensee's premises to serve a search warrant for the seizure of Licensee's 

liquor and beer stock. Ms. Pegnato was tending bar and rendering service to 

five patrons. At this time, the Enforcement Officers provided a copy of the 

search warrant to Ms. Pegnato and seized approximately 66 liters of wine and 

liquor and 108 gallons of beer along with $770.00 in cash. (N. T. 16) 

 

11. The Enforcement Officers departed Licensee's premises at 7:30 p.m. after 

advising Ms. Pegnato to cease all service of alcoholic beverages. (N. T. 16) 

 

 

DISCUSSION: 

 

 Upon thorough review of the testimony and evidence presented, this court is of the 

opinion that the Bureau has established the violation as charged by a clear preponderance of the 
evidence.  Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board v. Leggens, 542 A.2d 653 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988); 

Omicron Enterprises, 449 A.2d 857 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982); Com. v. Moreno, 14 A.3d 133 

(Pa.Super. 2011).   

 

  

CONCLUSION OF LAW: 

 

 1.  The notice provisions as prescribed by Section 471 of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. §4-

471] have been satisfied.   

 

 2.  On November 12 and 30, 2011 and January 9, 2012, Licensee, by its servants, agents 

or employees, sold alcoholic beverages after its restaurant liquor license expired on May 31, 

2010 and had not been renewed and/or validated, in violation of Section 491(1), 492(2) and 

493(16) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. [§§4-491(1), 4-492(2) and 4-493(16). 

 

 

PRIOR RECORD: 

 

 Licensee has been licensed since August 16, 1993, and has had eight (8) violations. 

 

  IN RE: 

 

Citation No. 93-2457. Fine $150.00. 

1. Not a bona fide restaurant in that food items, eating utensils 

and chairs at tables were insufficient. 
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  Citation No.  97-2211. Fine $75.00 and 1 day suspension. 

1. Sunday Sales after 2:00 a.m. 

2. Used loudspeakers or devices whereby music could be heard 

outside. 

 

  Citation No.  00-0474. Fine $500.00 and 1 day suspension with  

  thereafter conditions. 

1. Sales after its restaurant liquor license expired and had not 

been renewed and/or validated. 

2. Failed to display on the licensed premises documentary 

evidence that the premises meets all sanitary requirements for a 

public eating place. 

3. Not a bona fide restaurant in that chairs at tables were 

insufficient. 

 

  Citation No.  01-1169. 1 day suspension. 

1. Sold alcoholic beverages during a time when its restaurant 

liquor license was suspended. 

  

  Citation No.  06-0837. Fine $150.00. 

1. Operated the licensed establishment without a valid health 

permit or license. 

January 2 through 26, 2006. 

 

  Citation No.  08-1978. 5 days suspension. 

1. Sales after its license expired and had not been renewed and/or 

validated. 

July 22, 2008. 

 

  Citation No.  08-2510. 7 days suspension. 

1. Sales after its license expired and had not been renewed and/or 

validated. 

September 24, 2008 

 

  Citation No.  10-1863. 10 days suspension. 

1. Sales after the license expired and had not been renewed and/or 

validated. 

August 4, 2010. 

 

      

PENALTY: 

 

 Section 471 of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. §4-471] prescribes a penalty of license 

suspension or revocation or a fine of not less than $1,000.00 or more than $5,000.00 or both for 

violations of the type found in this case. 
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 A review of Board records reveal that Licensee's restaurant liquor license expired on May 

31, 2010 and has never been renewed. This license has been cancelled by the Board effective 

June 11, 2012. 

 

 For the foregoing reasons, this restaurant liquor license is REVOKED. 

 

 

ORDER: 

 

 THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Restaurant Liquor License No. R-

AP-13507, issued to Pegnato’s, Inc., be REVOKED effective at 7:00 a.m. on Monday, January 

28, 2013.  Any Wholesale Liquor Purchase Permit Card or discount card issued in connection 

with the aforementioned license is hereby CANCELLED. 

 

  

 Jurisdiction is retained to ensure compliance with this order. 

 

 

Dated this      20TH             day of             DECEMBER                             , 2012. 

 

 

          
               Roderick Frisk, J. 

 

clm 

 

 

NOTE:  MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN 15 DAYS 

OF THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW 

JUDGE AND REQUIRE A $25.00 FILING FEE.  A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR 

RECONSIDERATION MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE FILING FEE. 

 

  

 

 

IF YOU WISH TO APPEAL THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW 

JUDGE’S ORDER, THE APPEAL MUST BE FILED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE 

MAILING DATE OF THE ORDER. PLEASE CONTACT CHIEF COUNSEL’S OFFICE 

AT 717-783-9454. 


